Covenant Case Management Services, LLC. 9940 Monroe Road, Suite 201-202 Matthews, NC 28105-5347 Fax #: (704) 908-0251



www.CovenantToServe.com

March 18th 2022

Ms. Sally Thayer
Mental Health Licensure and Certification Section
NC Division of Health Service Regulation
2718 Mail Service Center
Raleigh, NC 27699-2718

Re: Plan of Correction (POC) Covenant Case Management Services, LLC for Noah's Ark Home

Annual Survey Completed Date: March 3, 2022

Submitted Date: March 18th, 2022

Dear Ms. Thayer

Thank you for your recent visit to the Noah's Ark Home. We greatly appreciate the feedback that you shared with us. We have used your feedback to address areas of need and improvement in the delivery of services to our members particularly in this residential setting. Please see our specific actions and aims, detailed below to rectify the tags that were noted and to remedy their occurrence in the future.

## V 113 27G .0206 Member Records:

- In response to this tag, the assigned Qualified Professional (QP) will complete and update medical record for member #(2). The assigned QP will ensure that a complete record will be available at the home by April 30th, 2022. This will include a signed Individual Support Plan (ISP), Behavioral Support Plan (BSP), assessment, a completed face sheet to include admission date, emergency information and signed consent from the legal guardian to provide emergency services if needed and any pertinent information related to services that the member is receiving.
- The assigned (QP) will complete a monthly record review utilizing Covenant Case Management Record Review Form for the next two months, then on a quarterly basis thereafter.

## V 118 27G .0209 (C) Medication Requirements:

- In response to this tag, the Home staff will complete Medication Administration Training with the agency attending Registered Nurse (RN). During the training, the home's staff will learn to ensure that all prescribed medications are administered appropriately in accordance with V 118 27G .0209 (C) and that the Medication Administration Records (MARs) for each member are updated and consistent with the most current physician orders.
- The agency attending RN will ensure that all medications are administered as prescribed to the correct member and per instructions redacted on a written prescription provided by his/her attending physician (s).
- The agency RN will review the members' MARs on a monthly basis to ensure that any changes made to his/her drug regimen are reconciled in their record and that the medications are administered appropriately by the home's staff.
- All staff within the home will receive training and/or retraining on Residential Medication Administration from the agency attending RN. A certificate of completion will be provided to the home's staff upon successful completion of the course.

Covenant Case Management Services, LLC. 9940 Monroe Road, Suite 201-202 Matthews, NC 28105-5347 Fax #: (704) 908-0251



## www.CovenantToServe.com

- Each member in the home MAR's will be updated in accordance with the most current physician orders and those orders will be maintained on the members medical records chart.
- Copies of the most current physician orders will be placed in the members medical records chart for the assigned QP and Chief Operations Officer to review within two weeks of completion on or by April 30<sup>th</sup>, 2022.
- The staff's updated training records will be submitted to the Chief Operations Officer for review and then placed in the employers file which are maintained and managed by the Covenant Case Management Human Resources Department.

Again, Ms. Thayer, thank you for providing detailed and targeted feedback to us, as an organization we fully appreciate and value identified opportunities for continuous improvement. We place high regard on the insight and judgment of both our internal and external stakeholders in these instances. This collaborative effort enhances our ability to care for our members and to work in collaboration with you and your team.

In closing, we sincerely hope that you find the above listed detailed plan of correction sufficient, appropriate and adequate to address the identified areas of concern. If you have additional questions or needs regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to reach out to me via the enclosed contact information.

Sincerely,

Tony Martin, MS, QIDP

Quality Management Director

Cc: Paul Peters, Owner/Operator, Covenant Case Management Services

Jeff Phillips, Chief Operations Officer, Covenant Case Management Services

Dana Bintz, OP, Residential Services, Covenant Case Management Services

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		A. BUILDING:		GOIVII EETEB		
		200092	B. WING		03/03/2022	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
NOAH'S A	RK HOME		RRYVILLE ROA NC 28151	D		
(V4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	I (X5)	
(X4) ID PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE	(/	
TAG	REGULATORT ORT	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATEDEFICIENCY)	52	
V 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		V 000			
	2022. Deficiencies we					
		icensed for the following service NCAC 27G .5600F Supervised native Family Living.				
	The survey sample cocurrent clients.	onsisted of audits of 2				
V 113	27G .0206 Client Rec	cords	V 113	<ul> <li>In response to this tag, the assigned Qualified Profess</li> </ul>	April 30, 2022	
	individual admitted to contain, but need not (1) an identification far (A) name (last, first, right) client record numbers (C) date of birth; (D) race, gender and (E) admission date; (F) discharge date; (2) documentation of developmental disability diagnosis coded according (3) documentation of assessment; (4) treatment/habilitation (5) emergency informshall include the namnumber of the person sudden illness or according to the physician; (6) a signed statement responsible person g	all be maintained for each the facility, which shall be limited to: nce sheet which includes: niddle, maiden); per; marital status;  mental illness, lities or substance abuse ording to DSM IV; the screening and  cion or service plan; nation for each client which e, address and telephone to be contacted in case of ident and the name, address er of the client's preferred  at from the client or legally ranting permission to seek a hospital or physician;		(QP) will complete and up medical record for member. The assigned QP will ensure a complete record will be available at the home by A 2022. This will include a substitute Individual Support Plan (Is Behavioral Support Plan (Is assessment, a completed fasheet to include admission emergency information and signed consent from the leguardian to provide emerging services if needed and any pertinent information relates services that the member is receiving.  The assigned (QP) will commonthly record review util Covenant Case Manageme Record Review Form for the two months, then on a quant basis thereafter.	r #(2). re that  pril 30, signed SP), BSP), ace date, d gal ency ed to s  mplete a izing ent he next	

Division of Health Service Regulation

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE TITLE

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		200092	B. WING		03/03/2022		
NOAH'S ARK HOME 614 CHERI			DDRESS, CITY, STATE RRYVILLE ROAD 7, NC 28151				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	ION (X5)  D BE COMPLETE PRIATE DATE			
V 113	(8) documentation of (9) if applicable: (A) documentation of diagnosis according to of Diseases (ICD-9-C) (B) medication orders (C) orders and copies (D) documentation of administration errors (b) Each facility shall relative to AIDS or relonly in accordance will disease laws as spectaged on record reviet failed to ensure one of #2) had a client record The findings are:  Interview on 2/22/22 verevealed: -She had some of Clie-The entire record wo office.  On 2/25/22 surveyor Professional (QP) in a western region to reviet The QP apologized a present at this locatio -The QP stated he had QP had Client #2.	progress toward outcomes; physical disorders of International Classification M); is of lab tests; and medication and and adverse drug reactions. ensure that information ated conditions is disclosed ith the communicable ified in G.S. 130A-143.  as evidenced by: ew and interview the facility if two audited client's (Client rd available at the facility.  with the AFL provider  ent #2's record. uld be at the licensee's  met the Qualified a designated office for the	V 113				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 9899 YI9Z11 If continuation sheet 2 of 7

Division of Health Service Regulation

	i Health Service Regul				
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
711012111	" CONTRECTION	BENTH IS MISH NOMBER.	A. BUILDING:		00.000
		200092	B. WING		03/03/2022
NAME OF D		CTDEET AL		TE 7/2 CODE	
NAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, STA	, and the second	
NOAH'S A	RK HOME		RRYVILLE ROA	D	
		SHELBY	, NC 28151	·	
(X4) ID		FATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI	()
PREFIX TAG	•	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDED BE	JLD COMPLETE DATE
IAO		200 102	17.0	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	
				APPROPRIATEDEFICIENCY)	
V 113	Continued From page	e 2	V 113		
	retrieve an assessme	ent, treatment plan and			
	behavior support plar				
		f Client #2's assessment,			
	treatment plan and be	ehavior support plan			
	revealed:				
	-She was admitted to 2020.	the facility in December			
	-Diagnoses of Autistic	c Spectrum Disorder,			
	Attention-Deficit Hype				
	Intellectual Developmental Disorder, Mild,				
	-	and stress related disorder,			
	-	sorder, Generalized Anxiety			
	Disorder and Major Depressive Disorder.				
		ication face sheet, to include			
		ergency information to			
		dden illness or accident and			
	_	m the legally responsible			
		nission to seek emergency			
	care if needed.				
	On 2/28/22 attempted	d to interview the QP for			
	Client #2. Surveyor w				
		box was full. Sent a text			
		call. As of survey exit date			
	_	correspondence from the			
	QP.				
		was sent to Client #1's QP in			
	•	re of Client #2's records. As			
		e, no additional information			
	was received for Clie	nt #2.			
	070 0000 (0) 14 11		2///	• In response to this tag, th	ne Home April 30, 2022
V 118	27G .0209 (C) Medica	ation Requirements	V 118	staff will complete Medi	cation
	404 NOAO 070 000	O MEDIO ATION		Administration Training	
	10A NCAC 27G .0209	9 MEDICATION		agency attending Registe	
	REQUIREMENTS	:-44!			
	(c) Medication admini			Nurse (RN). During the	_
	(1) Prescription or no	n-prescription drugs shall		the home's staff will lear	n to

Division of Health Service Regulation

Division of Health Service Regulation

- ensure that all prescribed medications are administered appropriately in accordance with V 118 27G .0209 (C) and that the Medication Administration Records (MARs) for each member are updated and consistent with the most current physician orders.
- The agency attending RN will ensure that all medications are administered as prescribed to the correct member and per instructions redacted on a written prescription provided by his/her attending physician (s).
- The agency RN will review the members' MARs on a monthly basis to ensure that any changes made to his/her drug regimen are reconciled in their record and that the medications are administered appropriately by the home's staff.
- All staff within the home will receive training and/or retraining on Residential Medication Administration from the agency attending RN. A certificate of completion will be provided to the home's staff upon successful completion of the course.
- Each member in the home MAR's will be updated in accordance with the most current physician orders and those orders will be maintained on the members medical records chart.
- Copies of the most current physician orders will be placed in the members medical records chart for the assigned QP and Chief Operations Officer to review within two weeks of completion on or by April 30, 2022.

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM

Division of Health Service Regulation	TOTALLA
Division of Health Service Regulation	The staff's updated training records will be submitted to the Chief Operations Officer for review and then placed in the employers file which are maintained and managed by the Covenant Case Management Human Resources Department.

YI9Z11

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
7. WET EAR OF GOTALEGION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLETED	
200092		200092	B. WING		03/03/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
NOAHISA	DK HOME	614 CHER	RYVILLE ROAI			
		NC 28151				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 118	Continued From page 3		V 118			
	OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STREET ADDR  614 CHERR  614 CHERR  SHELBY, NO  ID  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  FIX  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  G  REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)					

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM YI9Z11 If continuation sheet 6 of 7

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	200092		B. WING	B. WING		
NOAH'S ARK HOME 614 CHERI			DRESS, CITY, STATE, RRYVILLE ROAD NC 28151	ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE OF THE APPR	BE COMPLETE	
V 118	the written order of a prescribe medication: (Client's #1 and #2). Review on 2/25/22 of -Admitted 7/7/20Diagnoses of Intelled Disability (IDD), mild, Constipation and Eso Dilation.  Observations on 2/22 #1's medications inclu-Risperidone - 1 millig dayCiclopriox Topical-8 affected toe nails dail -Drysol Dab-o-matic sto affected area at be-Escitalopram (Lexap day was not observed Review on 3/1/22 of Cdated 2/9/21 and 1/27 -Escitalopram - 10 mg discontinue orderRisperdal - 1 mg every -No order for Cicloprical apply to affected toe -No order Drysol Dab application to affected Review on 2/22/22 at MARs from 12/2021 transperidone - 2 mg initialed as given instructions.	person authorized by law to affecting 2 of 2 clients The findings are:  Client #1's record revealed:  ctual Developmental Dyspepsia Disorder, phageal Stricture with  //22 at 11:25 a.m. of Client uded: gram (mg) - 1 tablet every  % Solution - apply to y, solution - apply 1 application dtime. ro) - 20 mg - 1 tablet every d.  Client #1's Physician Orders 7/22 included the following: g every a.m.; there was no  ery p.m.  Dx Topical - 8% Solution - hails dailyo-matic solution - apply 1 d area at bedtime.  and 3/1/22 of Client #1's hrough 2/22/22 revealed: 1 tablet every day was	V 118			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 9899 YI9Z11 If continuation sheet 7 of 7

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		200092	B. WING	B. WING		
614 CHERR		DRESS, CITY, STATE	ZIP CODE			
		NC 28151				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
V 118	Continued From page	5	V 118			
	SHELBY, NO  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 5  to affected area at bedtime was initialed as given every dayEscitalopram - 20 mg - 1 tablet every day was initialed on December and January MARs as given every day (instead of 10mg)Escitalopram - 20 mg - 1 tab every day was listed for February but no dates were initialed.  Interview on 2/22/22 with the AFL Provider revealed: -The Escitalopram 20 mg had been discontinuedThe discontinue order was given to the Qualified Professional (QP) but if he didn't give it to the nurse she would not know to take if off the MARThe office should have all the client's current physician orders.  Review on 2/25/22 of Client #2's record included: -Admission date of December 2020Diagnoses of Autistic Spectrum Disorder, Attention-Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder, Intellectual Developmental Disorder, Mild, Unspecified Eating Disorder, Generalized Anxiety Disorder and Major Depressive Disorder.  Observation on 2/22/22 at 11:39 a.m. of Client #2's medications included: -Xulane Patches - 150/35 micrograms (mcg) - apply 1 patch to skin every week.  Review on 2/22/22 and 3/1/22 of Client #2's MARs from 12/2021 through 2/22/22 revealed: -Xulane Patches - 150/35 mcg - apply 1 patch to skin every week was initialed as applied every week.  Review on 3/1/22 of Client #2's "Patient					

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM YI9Z11 If continuation sheet 8 of 7

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
200092		B. WING		03/	03/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, STA			
NOAH'S A	ARK HOME			D		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 118	200092  OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STREET ADDRE  614 CHERRY  SHELBY, NO  ID  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES FIX  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  G  REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		V 118			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 9899 YI9Z11 If continuation sheet 9 of 7